

C.A. No. 24-0682

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

VANDALIA ENVIRONMENTAL ALLIANCE

Appellant,

-against-

BLUESKY HYDROGEN ENTERPRISES

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF VANDALIA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Team No. 21
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Procedural History	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court incorrectly stayed its proceedings pending appeal of the preliminary injunction because it misapplied <i>Coinbase</i>	8
a. Coinbase and City of Martinsville only expanded automatic stays pending appeal for all cases answering the fundamental question of forum authority of the below court and is therefore unapplicable to the case at hand.....	8
b.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
c. Even if viewed expansively, authority given to Coinbase by City of Martinsville does not allow for the Griggs principle to apply because it is overridden by FRCP Rule 26(c)(1).	
10	
d. Widespread application of the Griggs principle would result in the degradation of judicial discretion and unnecessary delay in district court proceedings.....	11
II. The District Court correctly ruled that VEA has a special injury sufficient to give it standing to bring its public nuisance claim because the organization's private property has been directly harmed, and its mission has been incapacitated.....	12
a. The VEA has suffered a unique injury while exercising the same rights as the general public, right to clean air	13
b. The VEA has sustained a special injury, different in kind and degree, from that of the general public because it is unable to use its private land for farming, educational initiatives, or recreation	14
c. The VEA's mission as an organization to "protect[] the State's natural environment (including clean air and water) and to encourage and educate others on how to protect their	

State and live more sustainably” has been incapacitated because it is unable to provide its members and the community at large educational opportunities on their land.	17
III. BlueSky’s Air Emissions of PFOA should be considered “disposal” under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (“RCRA”)	18
a. BlueSky is emitting PFAS into the air, impacting the surrounding water sources.....	18
b. The RCRA is intended to fill the gaps of other federal environmental laws.....	19
c. Under the RCRA, “disposal” has generally included air emissions	19
d. The district court correctly determined that the VEA was likely to succeed on the merits of its RCRA ISE claim.....	22
IV. The Irreparable Harm Prong of the <i>Winter</i> Test can be Satisfied by Harm to the Public	23
a. Legal standard for irreparable environmental harm under the Winter test.....	23
b. Application of the RCRA and public harm.....	25
c. Balancing public and private interests	26
d. The district court correctly issued a preliminary injunction, finding all four Winter’s prongs satisfied	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Arizona Copper Co. v. Gillespie</i> , 230 U.S. 46 (1913).....	18
<i>Assisted Living Assocs. L.L.C. v. Moorestown Twp.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 409 (D.N.J. 1998).....	26
<i>Baptiste v. Bethlehem Landfill Co.</i> , 965 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Citizens Against Pollution v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , No. C2-04-CV-371, 2006 WL 6870564 (S.D. Ohio July 13, 2006).....	22, 23
<i>City of Martinsville v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 128 F.4th 265 (4th Cir. 2025).	10, 12
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Courtland Co. v. Union Carbide Co.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00894, 2024 WL 4339600 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 27, 2024)	26
<i>Ctr. for Cnty. Action & Env’t Just. v. BNSF R. Co.</i> , 764 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. of N.Y., L.L.C.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 408 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)	20
<i>Gov’t of V.I., Dep’t of Conservation & Cultural Affairs v. V.I. Paving, Inc.</i> , 714 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. South Carolina</i> , 945 F.2d 781 (4th Cir. 1991).....	26

<i>Hilton v. Braunschweig</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	11
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass'n, Inc. v. E.I. du Pont Nemours & Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d. 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015)	22, 23, 24
<i>Mayor of City of Georgetown v. Alexandria Canal Co.</i> , 37 U.S. 91 (1838)	13
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).	11, 12
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition, Inc. v. Hobet Mining, LLC</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 886 (S.D.W. Va. 2010)	25
<i>Philadelphia Electric Co. v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 303 (3d Cir. 1985)	14, 15
<i>Quad Cities Waterkeeper Inc. v. Ballegeer</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45829, *25	27
<i>Radiant Glob. Logistics, Inc. v. Furstenau</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	24
<i>Seeger v. United States DOD</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2018)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).	27
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006).	24
<i>Titan Wheel Corp. v. United States EPA</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 899 (S.D. Iowa 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Odessa Union Warehouse Co-op</i> , 833 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	26
<i>Wilson v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1159 (D.Wyo. 1998).....	27
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	25

Statutes

RCRA § 7002.....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6903.....	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	5, 21, 26

Other Authorities

Second Restatement of Torts	13, 14, 15
-----------------------------------	------------

Rules

FRCP 62(c)(1).....	12
